## Christmas Daddies Online 50/50 Raffle OFFICIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS (the "Rules")

- 1. The Christmas Daddies Online 50/50 Raffle (the "50/50 Raffle") starts at 9:00 am (AT) on October 14, 2024 and closes at 11:59 p.m. (AT) on December 9, 2024 (the "Raffle Period").
- 2. **ELIGIBILITY:** To enter and to be eligible to win, **entrant must be a legal resident of Prince Edward Island,** be nineteen (19) years of age or older, must use a major credit card, and credit cards used for payment must have a Prince Edward Island address. Employees of Bell Media, Rafflebox, and Christmas Daddies staff are not permitted to purchase a ticket. This includes a spouse and any related or dependent person residing in the same household as any of the employees listed above.
- 3. TO ENTER THE RAFFLE, TICKETS WILL BE SOLD ONLINE ONLY visit the website located at <a href="https://www.christmasdaddies.org/50-50-christmas-daddies/">https://www.christmasdaddies.org/50-50-christmas-daddies/</a> and follow the instructions found on the page. All entries must include your first name, last name, community, province, email address and telephone number.

Entries shall be deemed to be submitted by the authorized holder of the credit card used at the time of purchase of the 50/50 ticket. "Authorized holder" is defined as the person who is assigned the credit card by the bank or financial institution which provided the credit card.

- 4. **TICKETS WILL BE SOLD ONLINE ONLY** at rate of:
  - One (1) for \$5
  - Three (3) for \$10
  - Twenty (20) for \$20
  - Sixty one (61) for \$50
     That's 61 tickets for the 61st Annual Christmas Daddies Telethon
- 5. By playing you consent to having your first name, last name, community, province and winning number announced to the public and published.
- 6. All ticket numbers will be emailed to ticket purchasers by the registered Electronic Raffle Supplier (ERS) (Rafflebox). A physical ticket will not be mailed for this draw.
- 7. **PRIZE**: There is one (1) prize (the "**Prize**") available to be won, consisting of a cash prize equal to half the total of revenue of verified tickets paid by 11:59 p.m. (Atlantic), December 9, 2024.
- 8. Ticket purchases in the Christmas Daddies Online 50/50 Raffle are not eligible for charitable tax receipts.

Continued on next page

- 9. **DRAW**: On December 10, 2024, at approximately 1:00 p.m. (Atlantic) a random electronic draw (Random Number Genertor or RNG) for the Prize will take place from among all eligible ticket entries received during the Raffle Period. The first ticket number drawn will be eligible to win the Prize. The winner will be contacted by phone and email. The winner has 90 days to claim their prize. Please be advised Christmas Daddies will be recording the phone calls to raffle draw winners for promotion on Social Media. The odds of winning the Prize will depend on the number of eligible ticket entries received during the Raffle Period.
- 10. **ONLY ONE NAME IS PERMITTED ON A TICKET WHEN PURCHASED**. A cheque will be made payable to the name on the verified winning ticket.
- 11. After the draw has been made, the **ANNOUNCEMENT OF WINNING TICKET** will be posted on Social Media platforms that are the property of Christmas Daddies and/or CTV Atlantic no later than December 11, 2024. An announcement on *CTV News at 5* will be at the discretion of CTV NEWS.
- 12. All entries become property of Christmas Daddies who assume no responsibility for garbled, lost, late, delayed, destroyed or misdirected entries, mail, voice messages, e-mail or any computer errors or malfunctions. The sole determinant of the time for the purposes of this Raffle will be the Raffle server machine(s) and related-time keeping systems of the Rafflebox, hereinafter referred to as the "Raffle Sponsor". Broadcast delays may occur. Raffle Sponsor will not be held liable in any way for such delays. No correspondence will be entered into except with entrants requesting Rules by mail or requesting the name of the Prize winner (for which a self-addressed, postage paid envelope must be included). Raffle Sponsor do not assume any responsibility for incorrect or inaccurate capture of entry information, technical malfunctions, human or technical error, seeding or printing errors, lost, delayed or garbled data or transmissions, omission, interruption, deletion, defect or failures of any telephone or computer line or network, computer equipment, software or any combination thereof. Entry materials or data that have been tampered with or altered are void. If for any reason, in the opinion of the Raffle Sponsor, in their sole discretion, the Raffle is not capable of running as originally planned, or if the administration, security, fairness, integrity or the proper conduct of the Raffle is corrupted or adversely affected, including by reason of infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failures or any other causes beyond their control, Raffle Sponsor reserve their right to modify the Rules without materially affecting the terms and conditions hereof. The Raffle Sponsor reserve their right in their sole discretion to disqualify any individual they find to be tampering with the entry process or the operation of the Raffle or to be acting in violation of the Rules or otherwise in a disruptive manner. Any attempts to deliberately damage the Raffle website or to undermine the legitimate operation of this Raffle is a violation of criminal and civil laws and should such an attempt be made the Raffle Sponsor reserve their right to seek remedies and damages to the fullest extent of the law. Raffle Sponsor shall not be held responsible for any errors or negligence that may arise or occur in connection with the Raffle including any damage to an entrant's computer equipment, system, software or any combination thereof, as a result of their participation in this Raffle or from downloading any material from the Raffle website.
- 13. Raffle is subject to all applicable federal, provincial and municipal laws and regulations. Personal information collected from entrants will be used by Christmas Daddies for the purpose of administering this Raffle and all future raffles. In the event of any discrepancy or inconsistency between the terms and conditions of the Rules and disclosures or other statements contained in any Raffle related materials, including but not limited to the Raffle entry form, or point of sale, television, print or online advertising, the terms and conditions of the Rules shall prevail, govern and control.
- 14. All intellectual property, including but not limited to trade-marks, trade-names, logos, designs, promotional materials, web pages, source codes, drawings, illustrations, slogans and representations are owned by Christmas Daddies and/or their affiliates. All rights are reserved. Unauthorized copying or use of any copyrighted material or intellectual property without the express written consent of its owner is strictly prohibited.